impairments, net of gain (d) -   1.9   (1.9)   (0.5)   (1.5)   (0.03)   (1.9)   -   -   -

As adjusted (a) (g) $760.7 49.6% $535.8  34.9% $239.0 15.6% $49.7 $160.7 $3.64 $162.7 19.6% $112.1 21.8% $21.3 11.3% ($57.1) (3.7%)

Segment Reporting

Reconciliation of Reported to Adjusted Earnings
(Continued)

36

$ in millions, except EPS

Note: Results may not be additive due to rounding.

Gross % of % of Operating % of Income Net Diluted

Third Quarter of Fiscal 2020 Profit net sales SG&A net sales Income net sales Taxes Income EPS

As reported (GAAP) $383.7 44.4% $279.3 32.3% $113.5 13.1% $19.0 $81.2 $1.85

COVID-19 expenses (c) -   (3.3)   3.3   0.8   2.5   0.06

Retail store operating leases and

other long-lived asset

impairments, net of gain (d) -   (1.5)   1.5   0.4   1.1   0.03

Restructuring costs (b) -   (1.2)   1.2   0.2   1.0   0.02

As adjusted (a) $383.7 44.4% $273.2  31.6% $119.5 13.8% $20.4 $85.9 $1.96

Gross % of % of Operating % of Income Net Diluted

Fiscal 2020 Profit net sales SG&A net sales Income net sales Taxes Income EPS

As reported (GAAP) $1,313.4 43.4% $1,105.6 36.6% $189.9 6.3% $25.3 $109.7 $2.50

Intangible asset impairment (e) -   -   26.5   6.3   20.2   0.46

Goodwill impairment (f) -   -   17.7   -   17.7   0.40

COVID-19 expenses (c) -   (21.4)   21.4   5.2   16.2   0.37

Restructuring costs (b) -   (16.6)   16.6   3.8   12.9   0.29

Retail store operating leases and

other long-lived asset

impairments, net (d) -   (7.6)   7.6   1.8   5.8   0.13

As adjusted (a) $1,313.4 43.4% $1,060.0  35.0% $279.8 9.3% $42.3 $182.5 $4.16

Gross % of % of Operating % of Income Net Diluted

Second Quarter of Fiscal 2019 Margin net sales SG&A net sales Income net sales Taxes Income EPS

As reported (GAAP) $323.0 44.0% $268.2 36.5% $64.5 8.8% $11.8 $43.9 $0.97

Store restructuring costs (h) -   0.7   (0.7)   (0.2)   (0.6)   (0.01)

As adjusted (a) $323.0 44.0% $268.9  36.6% $63.8 8.7% $11.6 $43.4 $0.95

U.S. Retail % of U.S. Wholesale % of International % of Corporate % of

Gross % of % of Operating % of Income Taxes Net Diluted Operating segment Operating segment Operating segment Operating total

First Half 2020 Profit net sales SG&A net sales (Loss) Income net sales (Benefit) (Loss) EPS Income net sales Income net sales Income net sales Expenses net sales

As reported (GAAP) $463.8 39.7% $488.0 41.7% ($57.5) -4.9% ($15.7) ($70.5) ($1.64) ($8.7) -1.4% $23.4 5.8% ($33.2) (25.8%) ($39.1) (3.3%)

Intangible asset impairment (e) -   -   26.5 6.3   20.2 0.47   14.1   8.4   4.1   -

Goodwill impairment (f) -   -   17.7 -   17.7 0.41   -   -   17.7   -

COVID-19 expenses (c) -   (15.5)   15.5   3.7   11.8 0.28   6.7   7.1   1.7   -

Restructuring costs (b) -   (7.5)   7.5 1.7 5.8 0.13   3.0   1.3   1.6   1.6

Retail store operating leases and

other long-lived asset

impairments, net of gain (d) -   (5.0)   5.0 1.2   3.8 0.09   4.9   0.1

As adjusted (a) $463.8 39.7% $459.9  39.3% $14.8 1.3% ($2.7) ($11.2) ($0.26) $20.0 3.1% $40.3 10.0% ($8.0) (6.2%) ($37.5) (3.2%)
#REF!

Segment Reporting

Reconciliation of Reported to Adjusted Earnings
(Continued)

37Note: Results may not be additive due to rounding.

(a) In addition to the results provided in this presentation in accordance with GAAP, the Company has provided adjusted, non-GAAP